
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

Civic Affairs 
 
Committee Members: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), 
Cantrill, Gawthrope, Holt and Robertson 
 
Alternates: Councillors Adey and Ratcliffe 
 
Published & Despatched:  Monday, 19 September 2016 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Sarah Steed 
 

AGENDA 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting.   

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on ... 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015-16 (Pages 5 - 178) 

6   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016 / 2017: PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 179 
- 192) 

7   2016 REVIEW OF ELECTIONS (Pages 193 - 202) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

8   POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW (Pages 203 - 206) 

9   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2015-16 (Pages 207 - 236) 

10   ANNUAL REPORT ON FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA 
PROTECTION AND TRANSPARENCY (Pages 237 - 254) 

11   FINDINGS OF THE REVIEW INTO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN THE 
COUNCIL'S DECISION-MAKING (Pages 255 - 274) 

12   APPOINTING PERSON: ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT 
OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR (Pages 275 - 280) 

13   MEETING CALENDAR REPORT (Pages 281 - 284) 



 

 
iii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are 
[...]
 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Head of Finance 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee    14/09/2016 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 
ERNST & YOUNG EXTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSIONS AND APPROVAL 
OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 The external audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 by Ernst 

& Young is underway and is expected to be concluded by mid- 
September.  Before giving their formal opinion on the accounts there 
is a requirement to present their audit findings and to obtain a letter 
of management representation signed by both the Head of Finance 
and a member on behalf of ‘those charged with governance.’  Under 
the Council’s Constitution, this responsibility rests with the Civic 
Affairs Committee. 

 
1.2 Ernst & Young will be at the meeting to present and discuss their 

audit findings. 
 
1.3 For 2015/16 the Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the 

accounts be approved by resolution of a committee of the Council (or 
the full Council) by 30 September.  Under the Council’s Constitution, 
this responsibility rests with the Civic Affairs Committee. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee receive the audit findings presented by Ernst & 

Young. 
 
2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016 

be approved. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

2.3 That the Chair of the meeting be authorised to sign the Letter of 
Representation and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2016 on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 by the Civic 

Affairs Committee and publication of those accounts is required by 30 
September 2016, in line with the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

 
3.2 The Civic Affairs Committee reviewed the draft Statement of 

Accounts for 2015/16 on 29 June 2016.  Ernst and Young have since 
been carrying out their audit.  The changes made to the accounts 
agreed to date are discussed in section 4 below.  The revised version 
of the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts, incorporating these 
changes, is provided at Appendix A. 

 
3.3 International Auditing Standard (UK and Ireland) 260 requires 

auditors to communicate a number of matters to those charged with 
governance, before issuing their audit opinion. 

 
3.4 International Auditing Standard (UK and Ireland) 580 requires the 

auditor to have received a Letter of Representation drawn up by the 
Council that provides written confirmation on matters that might be 
relevant or significant to the statement of accounts.  This letter is 
signed as near as possible to the date of the auditor issuing his 
opinion.  The auditing standard requires that the letter is ‘discussed 
and agreed by those charged with governance and signed on their 
behalf……... to ensure that all those charged with governance are 
aware of the representations on which the auditor intends to rely in 
expressing the auditor’s opinion on those financial statements’.  Ernst 
and Young therefore requires the Letter of Representation to be 
signed by the Head of Finance and by the Chair of Civic Affairs 
Committee.  A draft of the letter based on that provided last year is 
included at Appendix B. 

 
 
4. CHANGES TO THE ACCOUNTS SINCE CIVIC AFFAIRS REVIEW 

IN JUNE 
 
4.1 To date, one change has b
[...]
Audit Plan and Audit Results  
Report 

Significant deficiencies in internal controls identified during the audit Audit Results Report 

Fee Information 

► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan 

► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit 

Audit Plan 

Audit Results Report 

Annual Audit Letter if considered 
necessary 

Certification work 

► Summary of certification work undertaken 

Certification Report 

 

 

 

Page 177



 

 

 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All rights reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

 

 

Page 178



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF:  Director of Business Transformation 
 
TO:    Civic Affairs Committee    14 September 2016 
 
WARDS:   All 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016 / 2017: PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on progress in 

delivering the annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016 / 2017. The original audit plan 
was agreed by Civic Affairs Committee on 17 February 2016. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is requested to note: 

 

 Progress against the original audit plan together with the associated 
assurance levels established; and 

 Any proposed amendments / re-phasing of the audit plan. 

 
3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016 / 2017 PROGRESS (Appendix A) 

 
Work In Progress 
 

3.1 The details within the Appendix are based on audit activities up to and including 
31 August 2016. 
 

3.2 Staffing levels remained constant within the team which has allowed for progress 
against a number of audit areas e.g. core syst
[...]
Vicky Breading on extension 7057. 

 

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Vicky Breading 
on extension 7057, vicky.breading@cambridge.gov.uk.  

 

Report file: 
Date originated:  02 September 2016 
Date of last revision: 02 September 2016 

Page 202

mailto:vicky.breading@cambridge.gov.uk


 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 

Agenda Item          

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

REPORT OF: Chief Executive 

TO:   Civic Affairs Committee    14/09/2016 

WARDS:  All 
 

 
INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, 

POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) 
has conducted a review of Cambridgeshire County Council electoral 
division boundaries across Cambridgeshire. Final recommendations 
will be published on 6 September 2016 (after publication of this 
report). 

1.2 The movement of the county division boundaries will mean that an 
interim review of the polling district boundaries must be carried out to 
effect any changes to the register of electors. This review is outside 
of the normal cycle for reviewing polling arrangements. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the interim review be conducted only for the necessary purpose 
of ensuring the proper administrative conduct of the 2017 county 
council elections. 

2.2 That, due to the short timescales, any other amendments to polling 
district boundaries are not taken forward at this time, but be included 
in the next scheduled compulsory review in 2018. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 It is expected that changes made by the LGBCE to the 
Cambridgeshire county division boundaries in the Cambridge city 
council area will mean that they are no longer coterminous with the 
city ward boundaries. 

Page 203

Agenda Item 8



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

3.2 A review of the polling district boundaries must therefore be carried 
out to ensure that the register of electors and subsequent elections 
can be administered effectively. 
[...]
ort has a NIL climate change impact. 

(e) Procurement 

 No procurement is required for this project. 

(f) Consultation and communication 

 As indicated above (paragraph 4) public notice of the review will be 
given and all relevant stakeholders will be informed of the 
consultation period. Notice of this review will be communicated via a 
news release, the council website and twitter account. 

(g) Community Safety 

 There are no community safety implications. 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers 
that were used in the preparation of this report: 

 Maps of current polling district boundaries. 

 LGBCE Final Recommendations for Cambridgeshire County 
council (from 6 September) 

 Electoral Commission guidance on conducting a review of polling 
districts, polling places and polling stations. (Published August 
2013) 

 Equality Impact Assessment for elections 

To inspect these documents contact Vicky Breading on extension 
7057. 

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Vicky Breading, 
Electoral Services Manager on ext. 7057 
vicky.breading@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Report file:  
Date originated:  02 September 2016 
Date of last revision: 02 September 2016 

Page 206

mailto:vicky.breading@cambridge.gov.uk


 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF:  Business and Transformation  
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 14/9/2016 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK REPORT 2015-16 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 This report provides an analysis of the complaints and compliments 

received by the Council during 2015/16 under the Corporate 
Complaints, Compliments and Comments procedure.  

 
1.2 The purpose of the report is to identify topics and trends in relation to 

complaints; identify areas of organisational learning that have taken 
place over the past year as a result of the complaints received and 
make further recommendations based on trend data to improve 
services.  

 
1.3 The report also highlights those areas of good practice within the 

Council and seeks to identify topics and trends in relation to 
comments made by members of the public so that the Council can 
also take action where appropriate to improve services 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Civic Affairs to: 

 
Consider the draft Annual Complaints Report for 2015-16, shown at 
Appendix A, and approve for publication on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 207

Agenda Item 9



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The City Council has been recording information about complaints for 
the last twelve years and trend data is included in the report from 
2010. In 2015-16 we received 559 complaints compared with 484 in 
the previous year. 

 

3.2 The report in Appendix A includes: 
 

 A summary of complaints received, their trends and action 
taken, 

 Details of compliments and comments, 

 Complaints investigated by the Independent Complaints 
Investigator,  

 Complaints escalated to the Local Government Ombudsman,  

 Complaints relating to conduct of councillors. 
 
3.3 As well as complaints we also receive many positive comments about 

the Council’s services and staff. A section on compliments is included 
in the report because knowing where things are working well and are 
appreciated is as important as knowing where things are not working 
well. 

 
3.4 Subject to approval by Civic Affairs on the 14th September, officers 

will finalise and publish the report on the Council’s website with hard 
copies being made available on request. 

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 

The Annual Complaints report is compiled by Customer Services on 
behalf of the Council. Data on complaints and compliments is 
collected quarterly by a designated complaints coordinator within 
each department and collated by Customer Services. 
 

5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The City Council has worked hard to understand the reasons
[...]
uncil’s Code of Conduct visit our 
website or contact the Council’s Monitoring Officer Tom Lewis 

tom.lewis@3csharedservices.org. (The Councillor Code of Conduct decisions summarised in 
this report were made by the council’s previous Monitoring Officer, Simon Pugh). 

Page 236

mailto:tom.lewis@3csharedservices.org


 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Strategy 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 14/9/2016 
   
 WARDS: All 
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND 
TRANSPARENCY: ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides Civic Affairs Committee with an annual report on 

performance and activity during 2015/16 on transparency issues, 
including:  data protection; requests for information under Freedom of 
Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR); 
and open data. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Note the Council’s performance on transparency issues during 

2015/16. 
 
3. DATA PROTECTION 
 
Background 
 
3.1 The Council collects and holds a wide range of personal information 

about our tenants, residents and the users of our services. This 
information helps us to provide services and assist our customers.  

 
3.2 The Data Protection Act (DPA) 1998 provides a framework to ensure 

that personal information is handled appropriately, fairly and 
securely. The Council must process personal data in accordance with 
the Data Protection Principles, including: 

 

 Information must be processed fairly and lawfully. This means that 
the individual providing personal information to Council services 
must clearly understand why their data is needed, who it will be 

Page 237

Agenda Item 10



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

shared with, giving them a clear indication of how their personal 
data will be used.  

 Collecting personal information only for the purposes specified, 
and ensuring that the information collected is
[...]
al and other interests 

 You will need to select the Councillor you are interested in 
 
Services provided by the Council 
 

 A-Z of the services we provide 

 Information for visitors to the area 

 Services for local businesses 

 Economic data, information and advice, planning guidance 

 Leisure information 

 What is on in and around Cambridge 

 Newsletters 

 Newsletters produced for city residents and tenants 

 Advice and guidance 

 Details of the advice and guidance we give to city residents 

 Media releases 
 
 

Page 254



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Civic Affairs Committee 

Report by: Andrew Limb, Head of Corporate Strategy 

Wards affected: All wards affected 
 
Findings of the review into public participation in the Council’s 
decision-making 
 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Member Working Group, set up and guided by the committee to 
review public involvement in the council’s decision-making, found that levels 
of public participation were generally high and that the council continues to 
offer a wide range of high quality opportunities for local people to get 
involved in its decision-making. Whilst improvements to current practice can 
be made, overall it was found that the consultations carried out by the 
council were robust and to a good standard, enabling diverse groups of 
local people to have their say and engage with the council – informing and 
sharing in decision-making. 
 
1.2 The Working Group also found that improvements in current practice 
could be made and asked that awareness be raised about the existing 
opportunities to get involved and speak at meetings, that further use of 
social media in both promoting and reporting on meetings be investigated 
and that additional work is carried out to involve children and young people. 
Prior to this meeting Executive Councillors whose portfolios were affected 
by the “suggested” improvements were advised of them and invited to 
attend and give their views.    
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to accept the suggestions made by the 
Working Group, shown in the boxes in this paper, following their review and 
that Executive Councillors with responsibility for areas where the 
suggestions fall are asked to take them on board and arrange to move them 
forward.  
 
 
 
 

Page 255

Agenda Item 11



Report Page No: 2 

3. Background  
 
3.1 Civic Affairs Committee, when it met on 17 February 2016, agreed to set 
up a working group to look at public participant in the Council’s decision-
making, in response to a motion on public engagement considered at 
Council on 22 October 2015. Members of the working group, drawn from the 
committee, accepted the terms of reference provided by the committee.  
 
3.2 The terms of reference set out by the committee to guide the review 
were: 
 

i. To identify the current means by which the public engages with 
councillors and with the formal decision making processes of the 
Council (meetings of Full Council, scrutiny committees, regulatory 
committees and area committees and consultations on major policies) 
and, as far as possible, the resources used for each of those means; 
 

ii. To assess the impact of the current means of public engagement in 
decision making; 

 
iii. To review the costs and perceived impacts of different approaches to 

public engagement in decision making of comparable  councils; 
 
iv. To report back to Civic Affairs with recommendations in September 

2016. 
 
3.3 The Working Group, guided by its terms of reference, met on four 
occasions to consider the following aspects of public involvement in the 
council’s decision-making: 
 

 The ways the public can presently get involved in the formal decision-

making of the council and become a part of the process and the 

resources used for each. 

 

 The present engagement techniques utilised, their cost and an 

assessment of the success of each. 

 

 The level of inv
[...]
IDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Head of Finance 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee    14/09/2016 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 
APPOINTING PERSON ARRANGMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 
THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 This report sets out the options available to the council regarding the 

adoption of an appointing person arrangement for the appointment of 
an external auditor for 2018/19 and later years. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To recommend to council the adoption of Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Ltd (PSAA) as the appointing person for the council, 
subject to receiving a satisfactory invitation to opt into the PSAA’s 
appointing person arrangements. 

 
2.2 To delegate acceptance of the invitation to the Head of Finance, as 

the council’s Section 151 Officer. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Audit Commission closed in March 2015. The council’s current 

auditor appointment was made under audit contracts previously let by 
the Audit Commission and now managed by PSAA under transitional 
arrangements. These audit contracts will end with the completion of 
the 2017/18 audit. 
 

3.2 A new appointing person arrangement is required, so that the 
appointment of an external auditor for the accounts of 2018/19 and 
later years can be made.  

 
 

Page 275

Agenda Item 12



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
 
4. OPTIONS FOR THE APPOINTING PERSON ARRANGEMENT 
 
4.1 New appointments for the 2018/19 accounts must be made under the 

provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and 
confirmed by 31 December 2017. There are three options available to 
the council for appointing an auditor. These are: 

 Option 1 - To undertake an individual auditor procurement and 
appointment exercise; 

 Option 2 - To undertake a joint audit procurement and appointing 
exercise with other bodies, those in the same locality for example; 
or 

 Option 3 - To join a ‘sector led body’ arrangement where specified 
appointing person status ha
[...]
 audit contract across 
all authorities, a joint panel may be more likely to advise 
appointment of an auditor it considers suitable for all 
authorities taken together 

 Need to agree appointment of members across multiple 
authorities and set up a joint decision-making process 

Use existing 
committee or sub-
committee 

 Existing administrative structure in place 

 Existing (sub) committee should already have a 
better basic understanding of the authority’s 
objectives and requirements 

 Possible need to appoint new (sub) committee members to 
comply with independence regulations 

Use another 
authority’s panel 

 Will not have to set up an auditor panel 

 Arguably most independent options for the 
authority using the host authority’s panel 

 The panel may not understand the specific needs of the 
authority 

 May need a formal arrangement with the other authority 

 May be difficult to find an authority willing to enter into such 
an arrangement 

 May be more difficult to ensure adequate liaison with 
authority’s own audit committee 

 

P
age 279



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Democratic Services Manager 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 14/09/2016 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
 The report seeks comments on the Council’s meeting calendar for 

the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

i) To comment on the meetings calendar 2017/18 and delegate 
final approval to the Chief Executive in consultation with Group 
Leaders no later than 31 September 2016. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This committee currently sets the forward programme of dates for the 

Council and committee meetings, following consultation with Leaders 
of all party groups.  Area Committees agree their own dates.  The 
proposed calendar respects conventions of avoiding school holidays 
and political party con
[...]
plications or reviews of personal or premises licences **Development Control Forums are held when a petition is received.  The frequen      

Oct Nov DecMay Jun July

Liberal Democrats Party Conference

School Holidays 

Cambridge City Council - Meeting Card - 2017/2018

Labour Party Conference

Aug

Health B - County 
CLHP 

CJAC 

P
age 283



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Statement of Accounts 2015-16
	Appendix A Statement of Accounts 2015-16
	Appendix B Management Representation Letter 2016
	Annual Audit Results Board Report FINAL ISSUED

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2016 / 2017: Progress Report
	2016.09 Civ Aff IA Progress FINAL

	7 2016 Review of Elections
	8 Polling District Review
	9 Annual Complaints Report 2015-16
	Annual Complaints and Feedback Report 2015-16 - FINAL REVISED DRAFT 14.09.2016

	10 Annual Report on Freedom of Information, Data Protection and transparency
	11 Findings of the Review into Public Participation in the Council's Decision-Making
	Appendix 1 Revisions to Code of Best Practice on Consultation and Community Engagement

	12 Appointing Person: Arrangements for the Appointment of the External Auditor
	13 Meeting Calendar Report
	Calendar 2017-18_no_Area_Committee
	Sheet1







Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 27 September 2016 
 6.00  - 7.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Gawthrope, Holt, Robertson, Adey 
and Ratcliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/85/Civ Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from the Independent Person and the Deputy 
Independent Person and Councillors Benstead and Cantrill. Councillors Adey 
and Ratcliffe attended as alternates. 

16/86/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

16/87/Civ Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

16/88/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were 3 public questions submitted by Mr Taylor. The Chair permitted the 
questions to be put despite Mr Taylor being unable to attend.  The reason 
being that the committee meeting had been re-scheduled from 14 September 
on account of the External Audit not being completed in time for that date. 
 
The questions were put by the Committee Manger at the time the relevant 
agenda item was taken. 

16/89/Civ Statement of Accounts 2015-16 
 
The committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the external audit conclusions and approval of 
the statement of accounts.  Two minor alterations to the Accounts since 
publication of the draft accounts in June were tabled for the Committee’s 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

attention (inclusion of a note regarding the EU Referendum result and 
reference to the External Audit of Cambridgeshire’s Local Government 
Pension Scheme). 
 
Neil Harris representing the External Auditor Ernst and Young summarised the 
conclusions of the Audit and that an unqualified opinion will be given and an 
unqualified conclusion on value for money arrangements. It was a clean audit 
opinion which reflected well on the Council. 
 
He apologised to the Committee for the inconvenience of postponing the 
meeting from 14 September by reason of the Audit being incomplete, however 
steps would be taken to ensure no repetition. 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Receive the audit findings presented by Ernst & Young 
ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2016 
iii. Authorise the Chair to sign on behalf of the Council the Letter of 

Representation and Statement of Accounts year ending 31 March 
2016.  

16/90/Civ Internal Audit Plan 2016 / 2017: Progress Report 
 
The committee received a progress report from the Head of Internal Audit 
regarding the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Note progress against the original audit plan together with the associated 
assurance levels established.  

16/91/Civ 2016 Review of Elections 
 
Question from the public (Mr Taylor) but by committee manager.  During the 
last election I attended the Guildhall to view a nomination form. I was informed 
by the officer who showed me the form that it would be an offence to 
photograph it and if I took a photograph of it the returning officer would call the 
police. I thought this was inappropriate and intimidating and an attempt to 
deter or obstruct scrutiny and reporting. I suggest councillors stress the 
importance of public scrutiny of elections and consider attitudes to 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

transparency when appointing officers to positions which means they are likely 
to be appointed as returning officers. 
 
Vicky Breading the Council’s Electoral Services Manager replied stating that 
she could not recall the detail of the event as expressed – but she apologised 
if she appeared intimidating.  She advised the committee that the rights to 
inspect nomination papers varied by election.  She was concerned to get 
across the point that when taking a copy, the individual became responsible for 
that data and subsequent misuse of it could be reported. 
 
After the incident, she had sought clarification from the Electoral Commission 
(post elections) that where it is allowed in law to take a copy, they advised 
taking of a photograph would also be permitted. 
 
The committee received a progress report from the Electoral Services 
Manager regarding the 2016 Review of Elections.  
 
Members of the committee congratulated the Returning Officer and elections 
team on running both May combined elections and June Referendum 
successfully. 
 
There were a number of contributions on the location of the Count Venue for 
future elections one covering preference to be at the Guildhall as it is central, 
extra costs associated with more staff and an external venue.  The Chief 
Executive advised the committee that she would take into account the views 
expressed.  As Returning Officer it was her decision rather than one for 
Members or the Committee.  In her view if an external venue meant a quicker 
count with better facilities for participants, including approved observers, then 
that would be preferable to the Guildhall.  
   
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Note the report  

16/92/Civ Polling District Review 
 
The committee received a report from the Electoral Services Manager 
regarding the review of Polling Districts. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

i. Conduct an interim review only for the necessary purpose of ensuring 
the proper administrative conduct of the 2017 county council 
elections. 

ii. Other amendments to polling district boundaries are not taken forward at 
this time but are included in the next compulsory review in 2018. 

16/93/Civ Annual Complaints Report 2015-16 
 
Public question from Mr Taylor put by the committee manager: 
 I am disappointed the annual complaints report doesn't identify the councillors 
against whom complaints have been made (and in some cases upheld). Given 
public money has been spent compiling reports and making recommendations 
in the cases of complaints against councillors I would like to see such reports 
published; they could help inform people's votes at future elections. I would like 
to see the costs of investigations pro-actively published too. 
 
Answer provided by Tom Lewis the Council’s Head of Legal Practice and 
Monitoring Officer.  Reporting complaints against councillors, as included in 
the Annual Report on Complaints, is in line with statute and the Council’s 
Constitution.  Expenditure incurred on investigating a complaint over £500 is 
reported by the Council in line with Open Data. 
 
The committee received a report from the Business and Development Officer 
regarding the Annual Complaints and Feedback Report 2015-16.  A correction 
was noted on page 16 of the report where the number of stage 2 complaints 
for city homes should be 3 (not 12).  Cllr Robertson stated that it is now two 
years since the Council has been inviting customers who telephone to make a 
comment be it a complaint or compliment.  The first quarter for 2016/17 has 
shown a drop in complaints compared to the first quarter of 2015/16. 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Consider the draft annual complaints report 2015/16 shown at appendix 
A and approve for publication on the Council’s website. 

16/94/Civ Annual Report on Freedom of Information, Data Protection 
and transparency 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Corporate Strategy 
regarding the Annual Report on Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 
transparency. 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Note the Council’s performance on transparency issues during 2015/16. 

16/95/Civ Findings of the Review into Public Participation in the 
Council's Decision-Making 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Corporate Strategy 
regarding the Findings of the Review into Public Participation in the Council’s 
Decision Making. 
 
Members of the committee supported any new initiatives with young people in 
addition to what is recommended in the report. 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
Accept the suggestions made by the Working Group, shown in the boxes in 
the paper, and that Executive Councillors for responsibility  for areas where the 
suggestions fall are asked to take them on board and arrange to move them 
forward. 

16/96/Civ Appointing Person: Arrangements for the Appointment of the 
External Auditor 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Finance regarding the 
options available to the Council regarding the adoption of an appointing person 
arrangement for the appointment of an external auditor for 2018/19 and later 
years. 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
Recommend to Council the adoption of Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
(PSAA) as the appointing person for the Council subject to receiving a 
satisfactory invitation to opt into the PSAAs appointing person arrangements. 
 
Delegate acceptance of the invitation to the Head of Finance (Council’s s151 
Officer) 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Tuesday, 27 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

6 

16/97/Civ Meeting Calendar Report 
 
Public question from Mr Taylor put by the committee manager.  * I would like to 
suggest that the rules which apply to full council meetings are changed so that 
written responses are required to be provided to unreached public questions 
and that these are published along with the meeting papers on the council's 
website. 
Answer by the committee manager -  The Mayor asks Executive 
Councillors/Chairs to provide answers to those questions that have been not 
been put because time has run out.  The Chair stated that when they were 
made available officers would put them on the website.  
 
The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Council’s meeting calendar for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
Delegate final approval to the Chief Executive in consultation with Group 
Leaders no later than 14 October 2016. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


